

No.

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

---

CIARAN PAUL REDMOND,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

---

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI* TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN  
COLEMAN & BALOGH LLP  
1350 Columbia Street, Suite 600  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone (619) 794-0420  
blc@colemanbalogh.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of authorities. . . . .	iii
Opinion below. . . . .	1
Jurisdiction. . . . .	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions. . . . .	1
Statement of the case. . . . .	4
Argument. . . . .	8
I. This Court should grant review to resolve the confusion in the lower courts regarding whether an appellate court can take judicial notice of facts on appeal to find the jurisdictional element of a criminal offense, and this case is an ideal vehicle to do so because a dissenting circuit judge correctly found that the government's appellate showing was deficient. . . . .	8
A. There is confusion in the lower courts. . . . .	10
B. The approach taken by the Ninth Circuit majority is wrong. . . . .	14
C. Even if judicial notice were permissible, review is warranted. . . . .	19
II. The Ninth Circuit's determination that petitioner could receive consecutive sentences totaling beyond the highest statutory maximum under 18 U.S.C. § 113 for the same course of assault created a conflict with the D.C. Circuit, and this Court should grant review to clarify the "merger" doctrine. . . . .	24
A. The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with the D.C. Circuit. . . . .	24
B. This Court should clarify its "merger" precedent. . . . .	25
Conclusion. . . . .	27
Appendix	
Order denying rehearing, January 3, 2019. . . . .	App. 1
Ninth Circuit decision, October 24, 2018. . . . .	App. 2
Judicial Notice Exhibits Excerpts, Feb. 5, 2018. . . . .	App. 7

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 312 (1943). . . . .	9,21
<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981). . . . .	7,8,9,26,27
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932). . . . .	25
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942). . . . .	27
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980). . . . .	25
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005). . . . .	16
<i>Government of Canal Zone v. Burjan</i> , 596 F.2d 690 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979). . . . .	11
<i>Ingram v. United States</i> , 353 F.2d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1965). . . . .	24,25
<i>Prince v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 322 (1957). . . . .	26,27
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016). . . . .	17,19
<i>United States v. Bello</i> , 194 F.3d 18 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	11

<i>United States v. Bohn,</i> 622 F.3d 1129 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Bowers,</i> 660 F.2d 527 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981). . . . .	13
<i>United States v. Cassidy,</i> 571 F.2d 534 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978). . . . .	9,10
<i>United States v. Cotton,</i> 535 U.S. 625 (2002). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 726 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2013). . . . .	9,12,13,16,17
<i>United States v. Gaudin,</i> 515 U.S. 506 (1995). . . . .	16,17,18
<i>United States v. Hammoude,</i> 51 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1995). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Fundora,</i> 58 F.3d 802 (2d Cir. 1995). . . . .	12,16,17,18
<i>United States v. Iverson,</i> 818 F.3d 1015 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). . . . .	13,14
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 580 F.2d 219 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. McCall,</i> 553 F.3d 821 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. McLaughlin,</i> 164 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998). . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Mentz,</i> 840 F.2d 315 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988). . . . .	11,12

<i>United States v. Redmond,</i> 748 Fed. Appx. 760 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	1
---	---

<i>United States v. Santos,</i> 553 U.S. 507 (2008). .....	25,26
---	-------

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 7.....	2,7,15
--------------------	--------

18 U.S.C. § 113.....	passim
----------------------	--------

18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	26
-----------------------	----

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
-----------------------	---

40 U.S.C. § 3112.....	7,9
-----------------------	-----

46 U.S.C. § 70504.....	15
------------------------	----

## RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12. .....	11
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Crim. P. 29. .....	10
----------------------------	----

Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	passim
------------------------	--------

## MISCELLANEOUS

William M. Carter, Jr., <i>Trust Me, I'm a Judge: Why Binding Judicial Notice of Jurisdictional Facts Violates the Right to Jury Trial</i> , 68 Mo. L. Rev. 649 (2003). .....	12,15
--	-------

Wright & Graham, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure: Evidence 2d</i> (2005). .....	13
